NASA Ames Research Center

NNA06125494R


QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS NUMBER 12
Question 1:

Schedule B.1, CLIN 01B refers to baseline requirements to be provided during the base period.  Appendix: Sample Staffing Plan to the SOW indicates that the staffing for SOW 6.11 work will be phased in over the first two years (base period) of the contract.

Question: How should an offerors price for CLIN 01B reflect this requirement?  For price evaluation purposes, should offerors assume that all work is priced for the entire 24 month period or will offerors be provided with an assumed transition plan for the 15 spaces required for SOW Section 6.11?
Government Response 1:

CLIN 01B costs should reflect NASA Supercomputing Support Services Baseline Requirements Base Period set forth in Section F, paragraph F.2(a) minus the phase-in costs, which should be provided under CLIN 01A.  The phase-in process shall be accomplished as expeditiously as possible, with a maximum phase-in period of 30 days.  
The Government does not understand the question, “For price evaluation purposes, should offerors assume that all work is priced for the entire 24 month period or will offerors be provided with an assumed transition plan for the 15 spaces required for SOW Section 6.11?”  Please provide additional clarification.
For purposes of proposal submissions, the direct labor costs chart in J.1(a), ATTACHMENT 1

is provided and these amounts represent the Government's current best estimate of contract requirements separating both baseline requirements and additional requirements.  
Question 2:

H.13. (Page 13) Regarding indirect ceiling rates, may the offeror treat Overhead and G&A ceilings as aggregate rates over the period of performance?
Government Response 2:

H.13 Regarding the indirect ceiling rates the contractor may not treat Overhead and G&A ceilings as aggregate rates over the period of performance.

Question 3:
In Section L, under the Management Approach, section 8, Small Business Subcontracting Plan, paragraph 8 a. and 8.c. cites the requirement for subcontracting with SDVOSB and VOSB.  Paragraph 8.b. does NOT cite percentage goals for SDVOSB nor VOSB.  In order to be compliant with the subcontracting requirements, does an Offeror need to propose subcontracting with these two groups?  If so, is there any recommended goals?

Government Response 3:

The total small business goal, expressed as a percent of total contract value, is 25 percent, including options.  The small business percentage goal includes the following goals expressed as a percent of total contract value: 
Small Business Concerns
14 percent

Small Disadvantaged Business Concerns

5 percent 

Woman-Owned Small Business Concerns
5 percent 

HUBZone Small Business Concerns 
1 percent 
Offerors are encouraged to propose goals that are equivalent or greater than those recommended by the Contracting Officer; however, offerors should perform an independent assessment.  The goals included in the submitted Subcontracting Plan may be higher, lower, or the same as the recommended goals, depending upon the offeror’s independent assessment.  The Offeror’s Subcontracting Plan shall separately address subcontracting with small business, veteran-owned small business, service-disabled veteran-owned small business, HUBZone small business concerns, small disadvantaged business, and women-owned small business concerns.

There are no small business percentage goals listed for veteran-owned small business (VOSB) and service-disabled veteran-owned small business (SDVOSB) within the 25 percent total small business goal.  However, the offeror may propose small business goals for both VOSB and SDVOSB.
Question 4:
Reference: L.7(b)(8)B3 (Page 73) The RFP states that “Each offeror and major subcontractor shall provide NASA Ames Research Center Contracting Officer a list of contracts from whom offerors have requested past performance information 20 days prior to proposal due date.”  

Amendment #1, released on March 6, 2007 changes the requirements for reference contracts in the Past Performance Volume, in that an offeror or subcontractor can submit a past performance questionnaire for a contract with a value of less than $5M. 

Discussion: We are now considering using reference contracts that were not permitted prior to the amendment. However, we may not have enough time to properly notify the appropriate contract officials for their consent before we have to submit our complete list of reference contracts to the government by March 8. 

Question: Would the government provide relief of 3 business days for the due date of the list of contracts?

Government Response 4:
Amendment 1 to solicitation NNA06125494R does not change the Past Performance requirement and allow “reference contracts that were not permitted prior to the amendment.”  Amendment 1 addresses those offerors and “major” subcontractors that do not have a list of not more that three (3) relevant government and three (3) industry contracts, each in excess of $5M, completed no more than 5 years ago or on-going, involving related types of effort.  Therefore, there will not be an extension to the due date for the list of contracts from whom offerors have requested past performance information.
(END OF QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS #12)
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